Public Document Pack

Audit Committee Agenda

Thursday, 12 January 2023 at 6.00 pm

Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, TN34 3UY.
Please enter the building via the Tourist Information Centre entrance.

If you are attending the Town Hall for this meeting, please enter the building via the Community
Contact Centre entrance.

For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email:
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1. Apologies for absence

2. Declarations of interest

3. Minutes of the last meeting 13.10.22 1-4

4. Interim Auditor's Annual Report on Hastings Borough Council 5-40
(Kit Wheeler — Chief Finance Officer)

5. Hastings Borough Council Audit Progress Report and Sector 41 -54
Update
(Kit Wheeler — Chief Finance Officer)

6. Treasury Management Mid Year Report 2022-23 55-78
(Kit Wheeler — Chief Finance Officer)

7. Treasury Management Strategy & Capital Strategy 2023/24 79 - 158
(Kit Wheeler — Chief Finance Officer)

8. Strategic Risk Register 159 - 170
(Tom Davies — Chief Auditor)

9. Continuous Qualification: Investment Partner Qualification, 171 -172
Affordable Homes Programme 2021-26
(Tom Davies — Chief Auditor)

Corporate & Democratic Services H S

| . astings
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings Borough Council




10.

11.

Consultants / IR35 (Verbal report)
(Tom Davies — Chief Auditor)

Chief Auditor's Summary Audit and Risk Update Report
(Tom Davies — Chief Auditor)

173 -176



Agenda ItepabBc Document Pack

AUDIT COMMITTEE

13 OCTOBER 2022

Present: Councillors Rankin (Chair), Collins (Vice-Chair), Barnett, Marlow-Eastwood
and Webb.

In attendance (remotely): Tom Davies, Chief Auditor; Andy Conlan, Senior Manager,
Grant Thornton; and Rita O’Mahoney, Senior Corporate Accountant.

156. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence received from Kit Wheeler, Chief Finance Officer and Simon
Jones, Deputy Chief Finance Officer.

157. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Item Interest

Webb All items Personal — Is an East
Sussex County
Councillor

Marlow-Eastwood All items Personal — Is an East
Sussex County
Councillor

158. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

RESOLVED - that the minutes of the meeting held on 28" July 2022 be
approved as a true record.

159. GRANT THORNTON AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE

Andy Conlan, Senior Manager, Grant Thornton provided an update on Grant
Thornton’s progress in delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external
auditors.

The audit completion certificate has now been issued. The issue relating to
infrastructure assets which was raised at the previous meeting has now been closed
with help from the finance team and was not considered a material issue.

The fee variance as set out in the report has been communicated to the Chief Finance
Officer.

The 2020/21 financial audit will hopefully be completed by the end of November,
followed by 2021/22 next March.

RESOLVED:
Pagens. 1




AUDIT COMMITTEE
13 OCTOBER 2022
To note the report.
Reasons:

To provide the Audit Committee with a report on progress in delivering their
responsibilities as our external auditors.

160. FINAL ACCOUNTS 2021/22

The Senior Corporate Accountant presented the draft 2021/22 Statement of Accounts
in the absence of the Chief Finance Officer.

Councillors asked questions regarding the balance of the General Reserve. The
General Reserve is shown as being £7.5 million, with a movement of £2.43 million,
taking it up to a level of £9.794 million. The Senior Corporate Accountant replied that
this is likely to be due to delays in capital projects during covid, resulting in a lower
than expected draw on reserves to date. However, those projects will go ahead but at
a later date. The Senior Corporate Accountant agreed to give the Committee a more
in-dept update on this in writing.

Councillor Webb asked if the East Sussex County Council pension fund is performing
well. The Senior Corporate Accountant agreed to look into this and respond in writing
to the Committee.

Councillor Barnett asked if there had any been movement in the Redundancy Reserve
and why there was no movement in the Disabled Facilities Grant for 2021/22. The
Senior Corporate Accountant said she would look through the original workings and
respond in writing to the Committee.

In response to a question about the Section 31 Grant Reserve the Senior Corporate
Accountant informed the Committee that is used to resolve a deficit in the Business
Rate and Council Tax Collection Fund and further details can be provided to the
Committee.

RESOLVED:
To note the report.
Reasons:

Compliance with statutory requirements and good practice. The Council is
accountable for the use of public money and continuously seeks to improve Value for
Money.

Pagé:AéB' ?



AUDIT COMMITTEE

13 OCTOBER 2022
161. CHIEF AUDITOR'S SUMMARY AUDIT AND RISK REPORT

The Chief Auditor presented a report to inform the Audit Committee of the key findings
from the recent Housing Benefit audit.

This review was undertaken as part of the 2021/2022 agreed audit plan. During the
year 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022, the Housing Benefit service paid more than
£29 million in rent allowances to over 5,000 claimants in the Borough.

The value of outstanding Housing Benefit overpayments has reduced from £2,566,004
(as at 31/03/17) to £1,441,701 (as at 31/03/22). The Chief Auditor attributed the
reduction to claimants being transferred from Housing Benefit to Universal Credit. The
overall Audit Assessment is B — Satisfactory. Most controls are in place and are
working effectively. Some minor improvements are recommended to ensure statutory
compliance, best practice and efficiency.

Councillor Webb asked if the Council should consider employing a Fraud Officer. The
Chief Auditor said that the Department for Work and Pensions Single Fraud
Investigation Service (SFIS) have taken responsibility for investigating Housing Benefit
fraud. At this time, it is not felt that the cost benefit analysis supports employing a
Fraud Officer.

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee accepts the report.
Reasons:

To monitor levels of control within the organisation.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 7.01pm)

CAB. 3
PageA



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda ltem 4

It
i [—' -
Hastings...

Borough Council

Report To: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 12 January 2023

Report Title: Interim Auditor’s Report on Hastings Borough Council
Report By: Kit Wheeler, Chief Finance Officer

Key Decision: N

Classification: Open

Purpose of Report

To consider the matters raised by the Council's external auditors (Grant Thornton) in respect
of their Governance Report. Their opinion on their value for money assessment is close to
but not yet concluded hence why it is Interim.

Recommendation(s)
1. That the report and action plan be accepted.

Reasons for Recommendations

Compliance with statutory requirements and good practice. The Council is accountable for the
use of public money and continuously seeks to improve Value for Money. The Council's external
auditors are required to submit a report to the Council's Audit Committee on any matters that are
identified during their audit.

Report Template v30.0

/Y [0 disabili
Page 5 g.a_..,} \EEE conﬁde%

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE EMPLOYER



Introduction

1. The report summarises the principal matters arising from the audit carried out by Grant
Thornton along with other areas that they are required to give an opinion on. Auditing
standards require the external auditors to report to those charged with governance,
certain matters before giving an opinion on the accounts.

2. The report has raised 2 serious concerns that the Audit Committee must be made
aware of. These relate to areas of Financial Sustainability and Governance and can
be found in the Executive Summary of their report.

3. Under their opinion on the financial statements in their report, they have stated that
“the audit of the 2020-21 financial statements is ongoi
[...]
ludes increased levels of savings required in these years, as well as the inevitable
increased strain on services due to the cost-of-living crisis.

As stated previously the Council’s current financial plans rely on unsustainable use of
general reserves in order to bridge the funding gaps faced by the Council. As such we
have concluded that there is a significant weakness with regard to those financial plans.

Capital strategy and treasury management

The Council approved the Capital Programme, Capital Strategy and Treasury
Management Strategy for 2020-21 during February 2020 and it was reviewed again in
February 2021 for 2021-22. These documents set out the Council’s capital expenditure,
capital financing, minimum revenue provision and borrowing projections. The February
2021 review updated the Treasury Management and Investment Strategy. The Council
approved Capital schemes aligned to the Council's corporate priorities. Schemes also
had to meet one or more of the following criteria:

* be of a major social, physical or economic regeneration nature,

* meet the objective of sustainable development,

* leverin other sources of finance or provide a financial return for the Council, or

* isan"invest to save" scheme and reduces ongoing revenue costs.

The Capital projects form a key part of the Council’s plans and are expected to provide
a significant return on investment. However even a small downturn in the economy could
result in a reduction in income which would require the Council to make greater service
reductions to balance the budget.

The Treasury Management strategy states that the Council seeks to minimise the costs
of borrowing and maximise investment income whilst ensuring the security of its
investments. The Council has made substantial investments in commercial property,
housing and energy generation initiatives, and this has been funded through external
borrowing. External borrowing was £65m as at 31 March 2021 and is within CIPFA

Auditor’s Annual Rep
[...]
of the Treasury Management activities and
performance during the current year. It provides the opportunity to review the Treasury
Management Strategy and make appropriate recommendations to Cabinet and Council
to take account of any issues or concerns that have arisen since approving the strategy
in February 2022.

Recommendation

Audit Committee is asked to recommend the following to the full Council:
1) To note the Mid-Year report.

Reasons for Recommendations

The Code of Practice on Treasury Management requires, as a minimum, a mid-year
review of the Treasury Management Strategy and performance. This is intended to
highlight any areas of concern that have arisen since the original strategy was
approved (February 2022). It is a requirement of the Code of Practice that the Mid-year
review is considered by Cabinet, Audit Committee and full Council.

AB
a5 22 W



Background

Capital Strategy

1.

In December 2017, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy,
(CIPFA), issued revised Prudential and Treasury Management Codes. These require
all local authorities to prepare a Capital Strategy which is to provide the following: -

e a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury
management activity contribute to the provision of services;

e an overview of how the associated risk is managed,

e The implications for future financial sustainability.

Treasury Management

2.

The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised during the
year will meet its cash expenditure in combination with funding from reserves. Part of
the treasury management operations ensure this cash flow is adequately planned, with
surplus monies being invested in low-risk counterparties, providing adequate liquidity
initially before considering optimising investment return.

The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the
Council’s capital plans. These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing
[...]
apital Strategy and make recommendations to full
Council as appropriate. This is to ensure that there is an effective framework for the
management of the Council's investments, cash flows and borrowing activities prior to the start
of the new financial year.

The Council is expected to have some £65.4 million of external debt (as at 31 March 2023), and
investments which can fluctuate between £15m and £35m in the year. The level of debt is set to
increase to some £110.3m by 2024/25.

Recommendations
Audit Committee recommends to Cabinet and full Council that:

A. The Council approve the Treasury Management Strategy, Minimum Revenue
Provision (MRP) Policy, Annual investment Strategy and the Capital Strategy.

B. The strategies listed are updated as necessary during 2023/24 in the light of
changing and emerging risks and the Council’s evolving future expenditure plans.

Report Template v30.0 o m diSCIbillty
Page 79 g.a_..,} \EEE conﬁdeﬂ

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE EMPLOYER



Reasons for Recommendations

1.

The Council seeks to minimise the costs of borrowing and maximise investment income
whilst ensuring the security of its investments. The Council continues to make substantial
investments in property, housing and energy generation initiatives, and this will continue to
involve the Council in taking on additional borrowing.

The sums involved are significant and the assumptions made play an important part in
determining the annual budget. The CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice,
previously adopted by the Council, has been revised to take account of the more
commercialised approach being adopted by councils and the enhanced levels of
transparency required. The Code has represented best practice and helps ensure
compliance with statutory requirements.

The Council has the ability to diversify its investments and must consider carefully the level
of risk against reward against a background of historically very low interest rates.
Investments can help to close the gap in the budget in the years ahead and thus help to
preserve services, assist in the regeneration of the town, provide additional housing and
enhance the long-term sustainability of the town. However, over reliance on such income
streams would involve taking unnecessary risks with the future of the Council and its ability
to deliver statutory services.

Introduction

1.

The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means that cash
raised will meet cash expenditure. Part of the treasury management operation is to
ensure that this cash flow is adequately planned, with cash being available when it is
needed. Surplus monies are invested in low-risk counterparties or instruments
commensurate with the Council’s low risk appetite, providing adequate liquidity initially
before considering investment return.

The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the
Council’s capital plans. These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing needs of
the Council, essentially the longer-term cash flow planning to ensure the Council can
meet its capital spending operations. This management of longer-term cash may
involve arranging long or short-term loans, or using longer term cash flow surpluses,
and on occasion any debt previously drawn may be restructured to meet Council risk or
cost objectives.

The contribution the treasury management function makes to the authority is critical, as
the balance of debt and investment operations ensure liquidity and the ability to meet
spending commitments as they fall due, either on day-to-day revenue or for larger
capital projects. The treasury operations will see a balance of the interest costs of debt
and the investment income arising from cash deposits affecting the available budget.
Since cash balances generally result from reserves and balances, it is paramount to
ensure adequate security of the sums invested, as a loss of principal will result in a loss
to the General Fund balances.

Report
[...]
ity Prudential indicator - Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue

Stream

Prudential Indicator: Financing Cost to Net
Revenue Stream

2021/22
Actual

2022/23
Estimate

2023/24
Estimate

2024/25
Estimate

2025/26
Estimate

Financing Costs

1. Interest Charged to General Fund

2. Interest Payable under Finance Leases and
any other long term liabilities

3. Gains and losses on the repurchase or
early settlement of borrowing credited or
charged to the amount met from government
grants and local taxpayers

4. Interest and Investment Income

5. Amounts payable or receivable in respect of
financial derivatives

6. Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) /
Voluntary Revenue Provision (VRP)

7. Depreciation/Impairment that are charged
to the amount to be met from government
grants and local taxpayers

£'000
1,825

(540)

1,668

£'000
1,847

(808)

1,707

£'000
2,811

(824)

1,950

£'000
3,681

(618)

2,567

£'000
3,665

(618)

3,127

Total

2,953

2,746

3,937

5,630

6,174

Net Revenue Stream
Amount to be met from government grants
and local taxpayers

14,253

14,530

14,821

15,117

15,420

Ratio
Financing Cost to Net Revenue Stream

21%)

19%

27%

37%

40%

Note: Outturn figures for 2021/22 are unaudited

Page 158




\£
\

‘i Hastings...-

Borough Council

J

Report To: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: Thursday, 12 January 2022
Report Title: Risk Registers

Report By: Tom Davies, Chief Auditor
Key Decision: N

Classification: Open

Purpose of Report

The purpose of the report is to inform the Audit Committee of the Strategic Risks and
countermeasures in place for the council.

Recommendation(s)

1. To review the Strategic Risks and comment as appropriate.

Reasons for Recommendations

As part of the Corporate Risk Management Strategy agreed by Cabinet, the Risk Registers are
to be reviewed by the Audit Committee each year.

Report Template v30.0

/Y [0 disabili
Page 159 ga_..,:% \Eﬁ conﬁde%

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE EMPLOYER



Introduction

1.

The Risk Registers, both Operationa
[...]
ow we might implement any new mandatory measures arising from the
addtional expense for waste colection | associated with such changes, on | are generaly sceplical abou this. Bil
authorities such as tis council. For | an ongoing basis, waste services
exampe free garden vaste collctions, | wil require significant additonal
weekiy food waste collections, and pitalfuncing
Kerbside separated recycling collections
Father than our existing popuiar co-
mingled service.




This page is intentionally left blank



\£
\

‘i Hastings...-

Borough Council

J

Report To: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 12 January 2023

Report Title: Continuous Qualification: Investment Partner Qualification,
Affordable Homes Programme 2021-26

Report By: Tom Davies
Chief Auditor

Key Decision: No

Classification: Open

Purpose of Report
To inform the Audit Committee of the recent Homes England assessment.

Recommendation
That the Audit Committee:

- Notes the report.

Reasons for Recommendations

For monitoring independent third party assurance over the organisation.

Report Template v30.0 o ‘T%
l.

Page 171 L

-

& disability
B confident

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE EMPLOYER



Introduction and Conclusion

1. Homes England recently conducted their Continued Qualification process for existing Homes
England Investment Partners for 2021-26.

2. The result of their assessment confirmed our organisation of Good Standing. Hastings Borough
Council will continue to be qualified as a Homes England Investment Partner for the Affordable
Homes Programme (AHP) 2021-26.

Timetable of Next Steps

Please include a list of key actions and the scheduled dates for these:

Action Key milestone Due date Responsible
(provisional)

Not applicable

Wards Affected

None

Policy Implications

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) No
Risk Management No
Environmental Issues & Climate Change No
Economic/Financial Implications Yes
Human Rights Act No
Organisational Consequences No
Local Peo

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

12 JANUARY 2023 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Rankin (Chair), Collins (Vice-Chair), Barnett, Marlow-
Eastwood and Webb 
 
In attendance: Tom Davies, Chief Auditor; Kit Wheeler, Chief Finance Officer 

(remotely) Simon Jones, Deputy Chief Finance Officer; Stephen Dodson, 
Transformation and Programmes Manager; Darren Wells, Engagement Lead, 
Grant Thornton; Andy Conlan, Engagement Manager, Grant Thornton 

 
 
162. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received 
 
163. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Item Interest 
Cllr Webb All items Personal – Is an East 

Sussex County 
Councillor 

  
 
164. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 13.10.22  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 13th October 2022 be 
approved as a true record. 

  
 
165. INTERIM AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT ON HASTINGS BOROUGH 

COUNCIL  
 
Darren Wells from Grant Thornton addressed the committee and highlighted the key 
points of the report. The report summarises the principal matters arising from the audit 
carried out by Grant Thornton along with other areas that they are required to give an 
opinion on. Auditing standards require the external auditors to report to those charged 
with governance, certain matters before giving an opinion on the accounts. 
Significant weaknesses in two themes. There are significant weaknesses in two of the 
themes that were asked to consider the arrangements to ensure financial 
sustainability and governance arrangements. There is one key recommendation for 
financial sustainability and governance. There has been set out a number of 
improvements and recommendations and we've made five improvement 
recommendations on financial sustainability, four on Governance and eight around the 
arrangements for three economy, efficiency and effectiveness. The report also sets 
out the reasons and the evidence to justify those recommendations that were made 
and includes management response to those recommendations. 
  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

12 JANUARY 2023 
 

CAB. 2 
 

The chair asked for Darren Wells to explain the recommendations. Darren Wells 
explained that around financial sustainability the use of reserves is unsustainable. On 
Governance the prime concern was the depth of the internal audit plan and this being 
light compared to other local Councils. Also highlighted as part of the weakness in the 
arrangements that best practice is that internal audit staff don't have any other 
responsibilities for service provision 
  
  
Councillors asked questions regarding the light internal audit and how many should be 
completed. The Chief Auditor explained that COVID had a large impact on the 
capacity of the audit department. In hindsight some other staff should have been 
bought in. Darren Wells explained that neighbouring Councils have completed more 
internal audits than were planned. 
Darren Wells was asked regarding the risk assessment of Governance. Darren Wells 
explained the risk assessment was created in the planning phase. The significant 
weakness was found once further auditing was completed. 
The Chair asked regarding the action plan. The Chief Accountant explained that a lot 
of the recommendations in this report have already been actioned. A report can be 
brought to the next meeting showing what has been actioned and what is still to be 
actioned. 
  
It was asked which recommendations are of most concern. The Chief Accountant 
explained that the biggest issue for the Council is the ongoing financial security. 
   
  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously)  
That the report and action plan be accepted. 
  
Reasons  

Compliance with statutory requirements and good practice. The Council is 
accountable for the use of public money and continuously seeks to improve Value for 
Money. The Council's external auditors are required to submit a report to the Council's 
Audit Committee on any matters that are identified during their audit. 
  
 
166. HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND 

SECTOR UPDATE  
 
Andy Conlan from Grant Thornton addressed the committee and highlighted the key 
points of the report which presents progress on the 2021 audit going into also the 
21/22 planning processes. 
  
The 20/21 audit has move on and some finalisation on field work should be completed 
by the end of January. The March Audit committee is the target for the final audit 
findings report for the 2021 audit. Once those main field work sections are completed 
at the end of January, Grant Thornton are to go into planning for the 2021/22 audits 
consecutively with a view to taking a plan to that same March committee. 
  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

12 JANUARY 2023 
 

CAB. 3 
 

Councillors highlighted the financial challenges all councils are having.  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously)  
To note the report 
  
Reasons  
To provide the Audit Committee with a report on progress in delivering their 
responsibilities as our external auditors. 
  
  
 
167. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REPORT 2022-23  
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer explained this is the Mid-Year treasury management 
report. This report advises the Audit Committee of the Treasury Management activities 
and performance during the current year. It provides the opportunity to review the 
Treasury Management Strategy and make appropriate recommendations to Council to 
take account of any issues or concerns that have arisen since approving the strategy 
in February 2022. 
  
The Council is managing its cash position well and it's not facing any cash flow 
difficulties. The Treasury management strategy was well tested by the COVID-19 
outbreak and again was found to work well. Total PWLB debt was 65.7 million at the 
30th of September 2022. That's down from 66.1 million at the start of the year (1st 
April 2022). The average interest rate being paid is 2.75%, and no additional 
borrowing has taken place this financial year. The minimum revenue provision amount 
or the MRP to be paid for 22/23 is showing as £1.7 million. This is equivalent to 2.37% 
of the 22/23 opening capital financing requirement that was £71.9 million. The value of 
our investments in the CCLA property fund have continued to gain after being affected 
by COVID-19, and the value is now above the initial £2m invested, while all the time 
it's continued to pay dividends. The CCLA Diversified Income Fund has also continued 
to regain the value it lost in the Covid crisis and now sits 9.4% below the initial 
investment amount of £3m, while all the time it has continued to pay its dividend. 
  
Councillors asked regarding deposits with Barclays Corporate. The Chief Finance 
Officer explained that it is very controlled by compliance with the CIPFA Treasury 
Management Code as to where we can and can’t hold funds and Barclays Corporate 
is a safe company to invest in at this time. 
  

RESOLVED (unanimously)  

Audit Committee is asked to recommend the following to the full Council: 

1) To note the Mid-Year report. 

Reasons  

As The Code of Practice on Treasury Management requires, as a minimum, a mid-
year review of the Treasury Management Strategy and performance. This is intended 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

12 JANUARY 2023 
 

CAB. 4 
 

to highlight any areas of concern that have arisen since the original strategy was 
approved (February 2022). It is a requirement of the Code of Practice that the Mid-
year review is considered by Cabinet, Audit Committee and full Council.  
  
 
168. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY & CAPITAL STRATEGY 2023/24  
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer explained the purpose of the report is to consider 
the draft Treasury Management Strategy, Annual Investment Strategy, Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy and Capital Strategy and make recommendations to 
full Council as appropriate. This is to ensure that there is an effective framework for 
the management of the Council's investments, cash flows and borrowing activities 
prior to the start of the new financial year. The Treasury Management Strategy covers 
2 main areas and the first be in capital issues, which include the capital plans in a 
summarised form and the potential indicators and also the minimum revenue provision 
policy. The second area is the Treasury management issues, which include items 
such as the current treasury position, the treasury indicators which limit the treasury 
risk and activities of the Council, the prospects for interest rates, the borrowing 
strategy. The liability benchmark is new this year and is effectively the net borrowing 
requirement of the Council plus a liquidity allowance. This is shown in a graphical 
format over time, and it's designed to be a tool to help the Council manage its treasury 
activities. 
  
The Council is required to make annual Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) payments 
to ensure that capital expenditure financed by borrowing is charged to revenue over 
time. A review has been undertaken and has identified that changes in our calculation 
methodology could result in significant MRP savings over the next five years. It would 
also make the calculating of the charge more prudent, more in line with recommended 
best practice, and would be fair to taxpayers. The change is likely to reduce the 
charge for the current year by around £867,000. A separate paper has been drafted 
on this and is due to go to cabinet on the 30th of January and then on to full Council 
for approval. 
  
Councillors asked regarding the predicted level of debt by 2024/25. The Deputy Chief 
Finance Officer explained the expenditure over the next few years. The Chief Finance 
Officer explained that our advisors have said we are risk adverse and the numbers 
could change further on. 
  
Councillors discussed MRP and the saving on the charge with thanks given to the 
finance team. Councillors asked if the council will be able to meet its borrowing 
requirements with the reduced MRP. The Deputy Chief Finance Officer explained that 
it better reflects the time value of money and matches the consumption of the asset to 
the actual pattern of consumption where it's slower at the start but greater towards the 
end. This will be debated further at Cabinet. 
  
Councillors asked regarding the Capital expenditure on the conversion of 12-13 York 
Buildings. The Deputy Chief Finance officer explained this are just the final retainer 
payments. 
  
  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

12 JANUARY 2023 
 

CAB. 5 
 

RESOLVED (unanimously)  

Audit Committee recommends to Cabinet and full Council that: 

A. The Council approve the Treasury Management Strategy, Minimum Revenue 

Provision (MRP) Policy, Annual investment Strategy and the Capital Strategy. 

B. The strategies listed are updated as necessary during 2023/24 in the light of 

changing and emerging risks and the Council’s evolving future expenditure plans. 

Reasons  

1. The Council seeks to minimise the costs of borrowing and maximise investment 
income whilst ensuring the security of its investments. The Council continues to make 
substantial investments in property, housing and energy generation initiatives, and this 
will continue to involve the Council in taking on additional borrowing. 
  
2. The sums involved are significant and the assumptions made play an important part 
in determining the annual budget. The CIPFA Treasury Management Code of 
Practice, previously adopted by the Council, has been revised to take account of the 
more commercialised approach being adopted by councils and the enhanced levels of 
transparency required. The Code has represented best practice and helps ensure 
compliance with statutory requirements. 
  
3. The Council has the ability to diversify its investments and must consider carefully 
the level of risk against reward against a background of historically very low interest 
rates. Investments can help to close the gap in the budget in the years ahead and thus 
help to preserve services, assist in the regeneration of the town, provide additional 
housing and enhance the long-term sustainability of the town. However, over reliance 
on such income streams would involve taking unnecessary risks with the future of the 
Council and its ability to deliver statutory services. 
  
 
169. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
The Chief Auditor reported to the committee and was pleased to point out that the 
Strategic Risk Register has now been mapped to corporate objectives as 
recommended by external audit.  Every month there are meetings regarding risks and 
any changing risks. Through this mechanism, any significant changes are promptly 
highlighted to the corporate management group. Areas of note are the continuing 
reduction in government funding, impact of the loss of key staff and extreme weather. 
  
Councillors asked regarding the CHART program. The Chief Auditor explained its 
highlighted as a possible risk now. Further information will be requested from officers. 
The Leader of the council explained that CHART is always flagged as a risk due to the 
funding being repaid in arrears. 
  
The chair highlighted the need for more concise reporting with easy-to-read 
documents. The Chief Finance Officer explained going forward that he would like to 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

12 JANUARY 2023 
 

CAB. 6 
 

instigate more regular audit committee meetings. The Transformation and 
Programmes Manager explained more frequent meetings are planned to make sure 
that you get smaller bite sized chunks of information at more frequent times rather 
than having so much information at once. 
  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously)  

1. To review the Strategic Risks and comment as appropriate. 
  
Reasons  
As part of the Corporate Risk Management Strategy agreed by Cabinet, the Risk 
Registers are to be reviewed by the Audit Committee each year. 
  
 
170. CONTINUOUS QUALIFICATION: INVESTMENT PARTNER 

QUALIFICATION, AFFORDABLE HOMES PROGRAMME 2021-26  
 
The Chief Auditor informed the Audit Committee that Homes England recently 
conducted an assessment and found Hastings Borough Council to be of Good 
Standing. 
  
  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously)  

 That the Audit Committee: 

- Notes the report 

Reasons  

For monitoring independent third party assurance over the organisation 
  
 
171. CONSULTANTS / IR35   (VERBAL REPORT)  
 
The Chief Auditor informed the Audit Committee regarding consultancy. A complete 
report will be produced for the March meeting. 

  
 
172. CHIEF AUDITOR'S SUMMARY AUDIT AND RISK UPDATE REPORT  
 
To be discussed at the next meeting 

  
 
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

12 JANUARY 2023 
 

CAB. 7 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.56 pm) 
 


